PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/09/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pentron Corporation	02/06/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Somerset Dental Products, Inc. f/k/a Pentron Ceramics, Inc.
Street Address:	500 Memorial Drive
City:	Somerset
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08873

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7011522

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (315)218-8100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 315-218-8000 Email: bskpto@bsk.com

Correspondent Name: BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC

Address Line 1: One Lincoln Center

Address Line 4: Syracuse, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	173P052 / 325824
-------------------------	------------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ann M. Knab

Total Attachments: 5

source=NuncProTunc#page1.tif source=NuncProTunc#page2.tif source=NuncProTunc#page3.tif

REEL: 022248 FRAME: 0322

PATENT 500780308

source=NuncProTunc#page4.tif source=NuncProTunc#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 022248 FRAME: 0323

Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of Patents

This nunc pro tune patent assignment is made on this 2nd day of February, 2009, by Pentron Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, ("Assignor"), having its office at 53 North Plains Industrial Road, Wallingford, Connecticut, to Somerset Dental Products, Inc. formerly known as Pentron Ceramics, Inc., ("Assignee"), a New Jersey Corporation, having its office at 500 Memorial Drive, Somerset, New Jersey.

Recitals

Whereas, Assignor sold certain assets to Assignee pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated March 9, 2005 and intended to include in that sale all right, title and interest in and to the patent listed in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patent");

Whereas, the Asset Purchase Agreement omitted express reference to the Patent;

Whereas, Assignor desires to memorialize the transfer of assets to Assignee.

Patent Assignment

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby duly and fully acknowledged, effective as of March 9, 2005, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation, division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patents thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the term for which the Patent has been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by the Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor shall timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patent, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment

No amendment, change or modification of this Assignment shall be effective unless set forth in writing and signed by the parties.

In the event that anyone or more provisions of this Assignment are deemed to be illegal or unenforceable, then the parties shall hereby request a tribunal, forum or court of competent jurisdiction to reform any such provision so as to make it enforceable while also maximizing the intent of the parties. If said provisions cannot be so modified, then such illegality or unenforceability will not affect any of the remaining legal and enforceable provisions hereof,

1

1526307.1 2/2/2009

which will be continued as if the illegal and unenforceable provisions had not been inserted herein.

This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

In witness whereof, each party has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

PENTRON CORPORATION

Name: Brit if Hullreri Title: Gr. VP (prahors-site Ladel

ASSIGNEE:

SOMERSET SENTAL PRODUCTS, INC.

By: Name: Alan G. Korman

Title: President

LAURIE M. FAULHABER Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Erie County
My Commission Expires May 23, 20//.

Sworn to before the this 12th day of February, 2009.

2

1526307.1 2/2/2009

COUNTY OF New Haven	
On this	ne or proved cribed to the capacity as gnature on
Notary Public	
COLLEEN THOMAS NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2010	
STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF ENIC) ss.:	
COUNTY OF ENC) ss.:	
On this 10 day of February, 2009, before me, the undersigned, a in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Alan S. Korman</u> , known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is substitution instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her <u>President</u> of SOMERSET DENTAL PRODUCTS, INC. and that signature on the instrument, the entity upon behalf of which the individual acted, exinstrument.	ne or proved cribed to the r capacity as at by his/her
Notary Public	

LAURIE M. FAULHABER
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Erie County
My Commission Expires May 23, 20

3

1526307.1 2/2/2009



Commence of the state of the st

right (1990) of the first open for the region of the first of the first open for the firs

and the company of th

The Alice of the State of the S

A STELLER BY THE SERVICE OF THE SERV

PATENT

REEL: 022248 FRAME: 0327

Schedule A

Country

U.S.

Application Number

Title

Filing Date

Publication Number

Patent Number

10/027,017

File Date:

12/18/2001

Publication No.:

2002/0155412 A1

Patent No. 7,011,522

Methods of Producing Dental Restorations Using CAD/CAM

and Manufactures Thereof

4

1526307.1 2/2/2009

PATENT REEL: 022248 FRAME: 0328